

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

CHRISTOPHER W. CROWLEY,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No.
SC20-529

The Florida Bar File Nos.
2019-10,070 (12B)
2019-10,109 (12B)
2019-10,148 (12B)

INITIAL BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER W. CROWLEY, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 157570
Participating Attorney for The Rutherford Institute
ccrowleylaw@gmail.com
1329 Front Avenue
Apartment 217
Columbus, Georgia 31901
(239) 332-0303
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 7

A. STATEMENTS ABOUT FOX’S NAME, HER FATHER’S BOOK,
AND HER UNCLE’S TIES TO THE PALESTINE LIBERATION
ORGANIZATION (“PLO”) 7

B. STATEMENTS ABOUT FOX HAVING CROWLEY ARRESTED 15

C. STATEMENTS THAT FOX HAD A 39% CONVICTION RATE .. 18

D. STATEMENTS ABOUT FOX AND RUSSELL BEING “CORRUPT”
AND “SWAMPY” 20

E. SANCTIONS HEARING 24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 27

I. RULE 4-8.2(A) IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER
THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES
BASED ON CONTENT INVOLVING DISFAVORED SUBJECTS
ABOUT SPECIFIC CATEGORIES OF PEOPLE..... 27

II. RULE 4-8.2(A) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST
AMENDMENT, BOTH FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED, BECAUSE
A VIOLATION ONLY REQUIRES AN OBJECTIVE STANDARD
RATHER THAN A SUBJECTIVE *MENS REA* OF
RECKLESSNESS. 32

III. THE BAR’S PROSECUTION FOR PARTISAN POLITICAL SPEECH SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED ON CROWLEY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 768.295 (FLORIDA’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE).	46
IV. REFEREE RUHL AND FOX, THE RESPONDENT’S POLITICAL OPPONENT SHARED THE SAME CAMPAIGN TREASURER DURING THE AUGUST 2018 ELECTION AT ISSUE IN COUNT I, CREATING BIAS AND PREJUDICE THAT TAINTED REFEREE RUHL’S FINDINGS AND CREDIBILITY ASSESSMENTS IN FAVOR OF FOX AND REQUIRING A NEW HEARING BEFORE A FAIR AND NEUTRAL REFEREE.....	54
V. THE SANCTION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CASE LAW	66
CONCLUSION	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF FONT STYLE, SIZE AND WORD COUNT.....	71

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Att’y Grievance Comm’n of Md. v. Stanalonis</u> , 126 A.3d 6 (Md. App. 2015).....	39, 40, 45
<u>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</u> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	27, 32
<u>Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline v. Rosales</u> , 577 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. App. 2019)	50, 51, 52
<u>Counterman v. Colorado</u> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	passim
<u>Davis v. Mishiyev</u> , 339 So. 3d 449 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022).....	48
<u>Florida Bar v. Aven</u> , 317 So. 3d 1096 (Fla. 2021).....	67
<u>Florida Bar v. Gross</u> , 610 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 1992)	59
<u>Florida Bar v. Jacobs</u> , 370 So. 3d 876 (Fla. 2023)	47, 68
<u>Florida Bar v. Libow</u> , No. SC21-805, 2021 WL 2376382 (Fla. June 10, 2021).....	68
<u>Florida Bar v. Patterson</u> , 257 So. 3d 56 (Fla. 2018)	35, 36
<u>Florida Bar v. Perry</u> , 108 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 2013) (table).....	68
<u>Florida Bar v. Ratiner</u> , 46 So. 3d 35 (Fla. 2010).....	66, 67
<u>Florida Bar v. Ray</u> , 797 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2001)	passim
<u>Florida Bar v. Szyndor</u> , No. SC21-979, 2021 WL 5504988 (Fla. Nov. 24, 2021).....	68

<u>Florida Bar v. Udowychenko</u> , 148 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2014) (table) ...	68
<u>Florida Bar v. Varner</u> , 992 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2008).....	66
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	passim
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	38
<u>Grimmett v. Freeman</u> , 59 F.4th 689 (4th Cir. 2023).....	passim
<u>Gundel v. AV Homes, Inc.</u> , 264 So. 3d 304 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019)....	48, 53
<u>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	37
<u>Matter of Discipline of Colin</u> , 448 P. 3d 556 (Nev. 2019)	67
<u>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</u> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)..	37
<u>Neiman-Marcus Group, Inc. v. Robinson</u> , 829 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	55
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	passim
<u>Oggenovic v. Giannone, Inc.</u> , 184 So. 3d 1135 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	54
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	passim
<u>Rath v. Network Marketing, L.C.</u> , 944 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	54, 57
<u>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</u> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	39
<u>Rosales v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline</u> , No. 03-18-00725-CV, 2020 WL 1934815 (Tex. App. April 22, 2020)	50

<u>Rosenblatt v. Baer</u> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	38
<u>State v. Peraza</u> , 259 So. 3d 728 (Fla. 2018)	46, 52
<u>WPB Residents for Integrity in Gov't, Inc. v. Materio</u> , 284 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....	47, 48

Statutes

§ 768.295(1), Fla. Stat.	47, 49, 52
§ 768.295(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	48
§ 768.295(2)(b), Fla. Stat.	49
§ 768.295(4), Fla. Stat.	49
§ 768.295, Fla. Stat.	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-274(a)(9).....	30

Standards

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 3.2(7)	67
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 7.1(d)	68

Rules

Fla. R. Gen. Prac. & Jud. Admin. 2.330(j).....	56
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.3	passim
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.6(f)(1)	49

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.6(m)(2)(B)	53
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.7(a)(2)	53
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.2	26
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.2(a)	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.	50, 53
--------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

"Meet Amira Fox," <u>Office of the State Attorney Twentieth Judicial Circuit</u> , https://sao20.org/amira-d-fox/ (accessed Nov. 3, 2023 and July 16, 2024)	18, 22
--	--------

“Governor Ron DeSantis Suspends State Attorney Monique Worrell for Neglect of Duty and Incompetence,” August 9, 2023; https://www.flgov.com/2023/08/09/governor-ron-desantis-suspends-state-attorney-monique-worrell-for-neglect-of-duty-and-incompetence/ (accessed Nov. 1, 2023)	23
---	----

“Trump retires 'Crooked Hillary,' introduces 'Crooked Joe Biden,’” <u>Politico</u> , April 27, 2023; https://www.politico.com/video/2023/04/27/trump-retires-crooked-hillary-introduces-crooked-joe-biden-899960 (accessed Nov. 6, 2023)	23
--	----

American Bar Association, Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Proposed Final Draft (May 30, 1981)	40
--	----

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	23
--	----

Dakin Andone et al., “Jewish man dies from head injury following ‘interaction’ with pro-Palestinian demonstrator in California,	
---	--

authorities say,” CNN, Nov. 7, 2023;
<https://www.cnn.com/2023/11/07/us/thousand-oaks-protest-man-dies/index.html> (accessed Nov. 8, 2023) 11

Fla. Exec. Order No. 23-160 (Aug. 9, 2023) 24

Judicial Ethics Advisory Opinion 2007-17 (Nov. 15, 2007) 55

Judicial Ethics Advisory Opinion 2012-37 (Dec. 10, 2012) 56

Sara Powers, “Rep. Rashida Tlaib facing censure over response to Hamas attack on Israel,” CBS Detroit, Oct. 18, 2023;
<https://www.cbsnews.com/detroit/news/rep-rashida-tlaib-facing-censure-over-response-to-hamas-attack-on-israel/> (accessed Oct. 18, 2023)..... 12

Sarah McCammon, “From Debate Stage, Trump Declines to Denounce White Supremacy,” NPR, Sept. 30, 2020;
<https://www.npr.org/2020/09/30/918483794/from-debate-stage-trump-declines-to-denounce-white-supremacy> (accessed Nov. 2, 2023)..... 12

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.002..... 50

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.010(a)(10) 50
